Current Leakage through Ceramic
Capacitors
How Leakage Depends on Capacitor Properties and Time
Two colleagues measuring on the same test setup, using the same measurement instru-
ment, and measuring at identical temperatures find two different power-down currents.
How is that possible? The code executing on the devices is identical, but still, the two
colleagues constantly measure a difference of approximately 500 nA. The answer to this
difference is the timing aspect of the measurements. One of the colleagues measured

60 seconds after the charge pulse.
Current Leakage through Ceramic Capacitors
Measurement Setup
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 1.0  |  3
3.  Capacitor Selection
Below is an overview of the capacitors selected for measurements. There is no affiliation between the manufacturer of the capacitors
and Silicon Labs, and the capacitor’s selection criteria is based on availability:
Table 3.1.  Capacitors Selected for Testing the Effect of Different Capacitance Values
Manufacturer Mfr Part # Series Capacitance Voltage
Rating
Package
Size
Temperature
Range
Tolerance
Kemet C1206X106J3RAC7800 X7R 10 μF 25 V 1206 -55 to 125 °C +/-5%
Kemet C1206C475J3RAC7800 X7R 4.7 μF 25 V 1206 -55 to 125 °C +/-5%
Kemet C1206C105J3RAC7800 X7R 1 μF 25 V 1206 -55 to 125 °C +/-5%
Kyocera AVX 12063C104JAT2A X7R 100 nF 25 V 1206 -55 to 125 °C +/-5%
All the capacitors shown in Table 3.1 are made of the same material, X7R, and they have the same voltage rating, package size, tem-
perature range, and tolerance. The capacitors only differ by capacitance value.
The capacitors selected to examine the leakage current dependency of package size are shown in Table 3.2:
Table 3.2.  Capacitors Selected for Testing the Effect of the Package Size
Manufacturer Mfr Part # Series Capacitance Voltage
Rating
Package
Size
Temperature
Range
Tolerance
Kyocera AVX 0402YC104JAT4A X7R 100 nF 16 V 0402 -55 to 125 °C +/-5%
Kyocera AVX 0603YC104JAT2A X7R 100 nF 16 V 0603 -55 to 125 °C +/-5%
Kyocera AVX 0805YC104JAT2A X7R 100 nF 16 V 0805 -55 to 125 °C +/-5%
Kemet C1206C104J4RAC7800 X7R 100 nF 16 V 1206 -55 to 125 °C +/-5%
The main difference between the capacitors shown in Table 3.2 is the package size, ranging from 0402 to 1206.
The capacitors selected to examine the effect of the capacitor material are shown in Table 3.3:
Table 3.3.  Selected for Testing the Effect of the Construction Material
Manufacturer Mfr Part # Series Capacitance Voltage
Rating
Package
Size
Temperature
Range
Tolerance
Kyocera AVX 1206ZD475JAT2A X5R 4.7 μF 10 V 1206 -55 to 85 °C +/-5%
Kemet C1206C475J8NAC7800 X8L 4.7 μF 10 V 1206 -55 to 150 °C +/-5%
Kemet C1206C475J3RAC7800 X7R 4.7 μF 25 V 1206 -55 to 125 °C +/-5%
Because the construction material of the capacitor determines its temperature range, the two parameters in the measurement series
shown in Table 3.3 appear to be changing; however, you cannot separate the two properties from each other.
The capacitors selected for the voltage rating tests are shown in Table 3.4: